

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL SOMERS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JACKLYN DEMAR
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th St., N.W.,
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-4826

CLAIRE M. SYLVIA
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDER WESTERFIELD
PHILLIPS & COHEN LLP
100 The Embarcadero,
Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 836-9000
csylvia@phillipsandcohen.com

SEAN X. MCKESSY
DAVID JOCHNOWITZ
JOHN W. TREMBLAY
PHILLIPS & COHEN LLP
2000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. At the time it enacted Dodd-Frank, Congress understood that the failure to encourage and respond to whistleblowers had undermined protection of investors and the markets	4
A. Whistleblowers sought to expose the fraud and noncompliance that led to the Madoff scandal and the financial crisis but were ignored and suffered retaliation	4
B. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act failed to prevent the financial crisis or adequately protect whistleblowers	6
C. Whistleblowers generally raise concerns internally and often suffer retaliation as a result.....	7
II. Congress enacted the Dodd-Frank whistleblower provisions to curb fraud and protect investors by encouraging both internal reporting and reporting to the government through interrelated incentives and protections	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Both industry and the Commission understood the anti-retaliation provision to protect internal reporting regardless of whether an individual also reported to the Commission	12
IV. The contemporaneous understanding of the anti-retaliation provision is consistent with the statute’s text, structure, and the underlying congressional policy	15
A. The term “whistleblower” can have different meanings within the statute even if the statute defines the term	15
1. The term “whistleblower” must take a different meaning in the anti-retaliation provision than it does in the reward provision to give full effect to the statute’s protections for whistleblowers.....	17
2. The statute’s design also supports context-specific definitions	19
B. Applying Dodd-Frank’s anti-retaliation protections to persons who report internally furthers Congress’s purpose in ensuring that information about potential fraud is reported.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s reading of the statute would frustrate Congress’s purpose by rendering it less likely that whistleblowers will report misconduct.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	15, 23
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	16, 19
<i>Star Athletica L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	26
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850)	26
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	16, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	21 n.5, 22
STATUTES	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1)	10, 20, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d)(2)(A)	11, 18, 25 n.6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d)(2)(B)	11 n.2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(ii)	20 n.4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii)	20, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(2)(A)	11, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78u-7(d)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,	
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	
§ 302, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 7241	6
§ 404, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 7262	6
§ 806, codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1514A	6, 7, 12
§ 906, codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1350	6
18 U.S.C. § 1513	12
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(a)	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b)	14, 23
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b)(1)(i)	21 n.5
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-6(a)(4)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
155 Cong. Rec. S4412 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 2009)	8
<i>Assessing the Madoff Ponzi Scheme & Regulatory Failures: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Capital Mkts., Ins., and Gov't Sponsored Enters. of the Comm. on Fin. Servs., 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	5, 6, 8
Thomas L. Carson et al., <i>Whistle-Blowing for Profit: An Ethical Analysis of the False Claims Act</i> , 77 J. Bus. Ethics 361 (2008)	8
William D. Cohan, <i>Was this Whistle-Blower Muzzled?</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2013, at SR4	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comment Letter from Association of Corporate Counsel to Secretary Murphy (Dec. 15, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-33-10/s73310-126.pdf	13
Comment Letter from Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP to Secretary Murphy (Dec. 17, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-33-10/s73310-200.pdf	13
Comment Letter from Thompson Hine LLP to Secretary Murphy (Dec. 3, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-33-10/s73310-26.pdf	14
Comment Letter from U.S. Chamber of Commerce and U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform to Secretary Murphy (Dec. 17, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-33-10/s73310-194.pdf	14
Terry Morehead Dworkin et al., <i>Internal vs. External Whistleblowers: A Comparison of Whistleblowing Processes</i> , 17 J. Bus. Ethics 1281 (1998)	9
Ethics Res. Ctr., <i>Inside the Mind of a Whistleblower: A Supplemental Report of the 2011 National Business Ethics Survey</i> (2012)	24
<i>The False Claims Act Correction Act of 2007: Joint Hearing on H.R. 4854 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Prop. and the Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century, Hearing on S. 2041, The False Claims Act Correction Act Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	8
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011)	6
Mark Jickling, Cong. Research Serv., RL32718, <i>Barriers to Corporate Fraud: How They Work, Why They Fail</i> (2004)	8
Jessica R. Mesmer-Magnus et al., <i>Whistleblowing in Organizations: An Examination of Correlates of Whistleblowing Intentions, Actions, & Retaliation</i> , 62 J. Bus. Ethics 277 (2005)	9
Richard E. Moberly, <i>Unfulfilled Expectations: An Empirical Analysis of Why Sarbanes-Oxley Whistleblowers Rarely Win</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 65 (2007)	7
<i>Public Policy Issues Raised by the Report of the Lehman Examiner: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 111th Cong. (2010)</i>	5
Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>2016 Annual Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program</i> (2016)	24, 25
<i>Subprime Lending & Securitization & Gov’t-Sponsored Entities: Hearing Before the Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n</i> (2010)	4, 5
